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No. G147] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 2nd MARCH [2017 

Land Groups IncOIporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18690 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

WAABOA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(I) Its members belong to Waaboa Clan in Poroi Village. 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
S. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
II. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Baimuru Rural Local Level Government, Kikori 
District, Gulf Province. 

Propeny 

Mewasa 
Waitao Peri 
Jenejano 
Peiweno 
Siepupcri 
Holapc 
Puresa 
Jaozanosa 
Puresa 
Paropaj 
Semesa 

Dated this 8th day of February, 2017. 

Creek 
Mountain 
Creek 
Mountain 
Mountain 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

NOfe:-A person(s), a group. the District Admi nistrator or the village court within the local level government o f this particular land group may with­
in 30 days ofpub!ication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar oflLG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of fLG (Amended) Act 2009. 



No. G147-2nd March, 2017 2 National Gazette 

Land Groups [ncorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18691 

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

SOPUSA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) Its members belong to Sopusa Clan in Poroi Village. 

I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
I I. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 

(2) Its members regard themse lves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 
commo n customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Baimuru Rural Local Level Government, Kikori 
District, Gulf Province. 

Propeny 

Wekaipe 
Maiawe 
Epeiau 
Purumairo 
Huwasa 
Poropai 
Sobusa 
Surisa 
Sosika Sa 
Topozana Sa .. 
Purumai Sa 
NomuS! 
Juweni Sa 
Puasa 
Tiopusa 
Opuja 

Dated this 8th day of February, 2017. 

Mountain 
Mountain 
Mountain 
Land 
Land 
Land 

Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Creek 
Swamp 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Note:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may with­
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18754 

Pursuant to Section 33 ofthe Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application 
of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

PIPIJUBE LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qual ifications for recognition as an incorporated land group 

(1) Its members belong to Pipijube Clan in Ura Village. 
(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members o f the sa id clan as bound by the 

common customs and beliefs. 
(3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Baimuru Rural Local Level Government, Kikori 

District, Gulf Province. 

I. MouTou 

2. Huio Scino 

3. Mou Seino 

4. Sutou Hanuo 

Property 

Land 

Mountain 

Mountain 

Land 

Description 
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5. 

6. 

7. 
8. 

9. 

10. 

Notice of Lodgement of a n Application for Recognition as an Incorporated Land Group-contiJlued 

Pipijube Land Group Incorporated-continued 

Property 

Seoi Jano 

Sopa 

Utou Sa 

Upuaioa Tapo 

Semenae 

Aru Jano 

Dated this 8th day of February, 2017. 

Mountain 

Creek 

Creek 

Creek 

Land 

Mountain 

Description 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

Nofe:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level govemment of this particular land group may with­
in 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in 
accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009. 

Printed and Published by C. Lcnlurul, Government Printer, 
Port Moresby.-148. 


